

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIE GILLISPIE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

REGIONALCARE HOSPITAL PARTNERS, INC;  
ESSENT HEALTHCARE WAYNESBURG LLC,  
D/B/A SOUTHWEST REGIONAL MEDICAL  
CENTER; ESSENT HEALTHCARE PENNSYLVANIA  
INC.; ESSENT HEALTHCARE, INC.; ESSENT  
HEALTHCARE; SOUTHWEST REGIONAL  
MEDICAL CENTER,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MARLA N. PRESLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
Liberty Center  
1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1000  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
(412) 232-0404  
marla.presley@jacksonlewis.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Third Circuit applied straightforward rules of statutory construction in accord with the relevant decisions of this Court .....	12
II. The decision below implicates no conflict in the circuit courts .....	16

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Third Circuit's application of Pennsylvania state law to the record facts does not call for an exercise of this Court's supervisory power .....	17
IV. The decision below is correct.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 204 L. Ed. 78 (2019) .....	17
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....	18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	18
<i>Genova v. Banner Health</i> , 734 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189 (1943).....	18
<i>Kasten v.</i> <i>Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	14
<i>Khanh Phuong Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	13
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Kirk,</i> 563 U.S. 401 (2011)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton Et Fils S. A.,</i> 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	19

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd. . . . .	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c). . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(i). . . . .	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e. . . . .	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a). . . . .	14, 21
40 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1303.101 . . . . .	2
40 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1303.302. . . . .	21, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
13 Oxford English Dictionary 650 (2d ed. 1989) . . . . .	13
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>The Supervisory Power of the Supreme Court</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 324 (2006) . . . . .	18
Black's Law Dictionary 1300 (6th ed. 1990) . . . . .	10, 13
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1925 (1986) . . . . .	10, 13
